

ITEM NO.15

COURT NO.3

SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 592 OF 2013  
(for prel. hearing)

SHASHI PRABHA SHAKYA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

GAURAV SHAKYA

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for ex-parte stay,exemption from filing O.T.)

Date: 18/04/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.S. SINGHVI  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SHARAD ARVIND BOBDE

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Sanjay Parikh, Adv.  
Mr. A.N. Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Bushra Parveen, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Issue notice on the transfer petition as also on the petitioner's prayer for interim relief, returnable on 26.07.2013. Dasti, in addition, is permitted.

In the meanwhile, further proceedings in Suit No. 1735 of 2012 titled Gaurav Shakya v. Shashi Prabha Shakya, pending before the Family Court at Agra within the State of Uttar Pradesh shall remain stayed.

It shall be the petitioner's duty to serve the respondent before the next date of hearing failing which the interim order passed today shall stand automatically vacated.

The parties are directed to appear before the Mediation Centre of the Supreme Court on 06.06.2013 to explore the possibility of an amicable settlement of their matrimonial dispute.

The In-charge, Mediation Centre of the Supreme Court, shall submit report to this Court within next three weeks.

List the case on 26.07.2013.

A copy of this order be served upon the respondent along with the notice at the address given in the memo of the transfer petition.

| (Parveen Kr.Chawla)  
| Court Master  
|

| | (Phoolan Wati Arora)  
| | Court Master  
| |

